### SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

ELIZABETH A. BROWN, CLERK 201 SOUTH CARSON STREET, SUITE 201 CARSON CITY, NEVADA 89701-4702 Telephone (775) 684-1600

February 26, 2019

Frederick Omoyuma Silver P.O. Box 276353 San Antonio, TX 78227

Re: SILVER VS. TOWNER (CHILD CUSTODY), Supreme Court Case No. 77673

Dear Mr. Silver,

On February 25, 2019 we received a document from you regarding your case (Notice of Appeal of Order 02/13/19). A decision was filed in that case on January 19, 2019 and the remittitur issued on February 15, 2019. Therefore, this court no longer has jurisdiction over this matter. For that reason we are returning your document unfiled.

Please do not resubmit this document to this office. No action will be taken on it.

Sincerely,

J. Hendricks Deputy Clerk

**Enclosures** 

19-08687

NOT FREDERICK O SILVER P.O BOX 276353 2 SAN ANTONIO, TX 78227 E-mail: ASCLV1@gmail.com 3 Tel: 210-803-2299 4 IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 5 6 Frederick O. Silver, Supreme Court No: 77673 7 Appellant, District Court NO: D-18-565588-C 8 VS. Related Cases No: R-17-196685-R 9 Candice Katie Towner, 10 NOTICE OF APPEAL. Respondent. 11 12 13 NOTICE OF APPEAL OF ORDER 02/13/2019. COMES NOW Frederick O. Silver, a Man and the appellant pro se, hereby gives notice that I 14 would be appealing to the United States Supreme Court, the following Order/Procedural from the 15 16 Nevada Supreme. 1. 02/13/2019 17 Order/Procedural Filed Order. No cause appearing, appellant's "Objection" to dismissal of this appeal seeking the production of documents and 18 witnesses is denied. (SC). 19 2. 02/15/2019 20 Remittitur Issued Remittitur. (SC). The Nevada Supreme Court and the Eighth Judicial District has not proven Jurisdiction on 21 the record for this Cause. 22 The Clark Co. - Eighth Judicial District - D565588 does not have Jurisdiction as there is no 23 injured party on the record to adjudicate a cause of action over. Frederick O. Silver is 24 25 Jarisdiction of Clark Co. - Eighth Judicial District - D565588. FEB 2 5 2019 1 of 3

Appeal and Motion Challenging Jurisdiction

DEPUTY CLE

Frederick Silver is hereby Challenging the Jurisdiction of the Clark Co. - Eighth Judicial District - D565588 and demand the following be produced to the address listed above within 10 days.

- 1. A sworn affidavit by an injured party, sworn under penalty of perjury Clark Co. Eighth Judicial District D565588.
- 2. Name and address of the fresh and blood human being who the actions of Frederick Silver have caused harm and injury to Clark Co. Eighth Judicial District D565588.
- 3. A competent witness or notarized affidavit demonstrating an injury caused to the injured party Clark Co. Eighth Judicial District D565588.
- 4. A statutory or common law basis for a remedy of the injury Clark Co. Eighth Judicial District D565588.
- 5. A copy of the filed complaint by the injured party who is making the claim Clark Co. Eighth Judicial District D565588.
- 6. A grand jury indictment for the offence or criminal act that is being charged by the State of Nevada, Clark County Nevada Clark Co. Eighth Judicial District D565588.

Jurisdiction MUST be proven on the record once Challenged. I Frederick O. Silver is Challenging Jurisdiction be proven on the record of Clark Co. - Eighth Judicial District - D565588 and Judicial Officer: Ritchie, T. Arthur, Jr. is on the TAKE from Clark County as he has been receiving money and all orders from Judicial Officer: Ritchie, T. Arthur, Jr. is **VIOD** 

Dated this 21st day of February 2019.

FREDERICK O SILVER
P.O BOX 276353
SAN ANTONIO, TX 78227
E-mail: ASCLV1@gmail.com

Tel: 210-803-2299

16

18

17

19 20

21

22

24

25

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE / MAILING**

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 21<sup>st</sup> day of February 2019, A true copy and accurate copies of the foregoing document was electronically filed on-line using Odyssey File & Serve:

- (a) On Odyssey File & Serve system, which will automatically serve a notice of Electronic filing;
  - (b) By deposit in the U.S. Mail
  - (c) By E-mail to the below identified on the following persons:
  - Clark County Child Support Division/DA Family Support Division
     1900 East Flamingo Road Suite 100, Las Vegas, NV 89119
  - 2. Candice Katie Towner

8216 MT BRODIE CIR, LAS VEGAS, NV 89145-4559

(Attorney) Mary D Perry: 840 S Rancho Dr. Suite 4-256, Las Vegas, NV 89106.

DATED this 21st day of February 2019.

Signature:

P. O BOX 276353 SAN ANTONIO, TX 78227

Tel: 210-803-2299

Email: ASCLV1@gmail.com

### Nevada Appellate Courts

16.00

4.84

# Appellate Case Management System

C-Track, the incerser based CMS for Appellate Courts

Caser Case Sen Periospent See

Find Case.

Disclaimer. The information and documents available here should not be relied upon as an official record of action. Discriment: the information and documents available here should not be relied upon as an official record of action. Only filled documents can be viewed. Some documents received in a case may not be available for viewing. Some documents originating from a lower court, including records and appendices, may not be available for viewing. For official records, please contact the Clerk of the Supreme Court of Nevada at (775) 684-1600.

Case information: 77573

Short Caption:

Disqualifications:

To SP/Judge:

Oral Argument:

Submission Date

SILVER VS. TOWNER (CHILD CUSTODY)

Court:

Supreme Court

Lower Court Case(s):

Clark Co. - Eighth Judicial District - D565588

Related Case(s):

77672, 77787, 77815, 78005, 78067

Classification:

Civil Appeal - Family Law - Child Custody/Proper Person

Case Status:

Remittitur Issued/Case Closed

Panel Assigned: Panel

SP Status:

**Oral Argument** 

How Submitted:

+ Perty information

Date 12/17/2018	Type			
		Description	D V -	
	9, 66	Appeal Filing Fee Walved, In Forma Pauperis, (SC)	Pending?	Documen
12/17/2018	or Appeal Documents	Filed Notice of Appeal/Proper Person. Appeal docketed in the Supreme Court this day. (SC)		
12/17/2018	Notice/Outgoing	Issued Notice Regarding Deadlings (50)		18- 908983
2/18/2018	Notice of Appeal Documents	3 (23)		18- 908985
		Filed Confidential Civil Cover Sheet. (SC)		000303
12/27/2018	Order/Clerk's	Filed Order Granting Telephoritic Extension, Appellant's Transcript Request Form due: January 4, 2019, and Docketing Statement due: January 14, 2019, (SC)		18- 910668

01/03/2019 Docketing Statement Filed Proper Person Appellant's Docketing Statement Civil Appeals (SC) 19-00386 01/03/2019 Transcript Request Filed Proper Person Appellant's Request for Transcript of Proceedings, Transcripts requested; 08/21/18 and 10/01/18. To Court Reporter: Kathy Prock. (SC) 19-00405 01/10/2019 Other Incoming Document Filed Proper Person Appellant's Pro Se Child Custody Fast Track Statement. (SC) 01/10/2019 Other Returned Unfilled Proper Person Document - Appendix to 19-01521 Fast Track Statement (SC) 01/11/2019 Other Incoming Document Filed Proper Person "Appellant Frederick O. Silver Submission of Additional Evidence of Fraud by The District Court", (SC) 19-01523 19-01724 Filed Certification. The clerk of the Nevada Supreme Court certifies to the Honorable Adam Paul Laxati. Attorney General of the State of Nevada, that on January 3, 2019, appellant filed with the Supreme Court a notice that this appeal chaws into question the constitutionality of NRS 126.151. See NRAP 44. (SC) 01/11/2019 Order/Clerk's 19-01769 Filed Proper Person Appellant's Motion to Combine and Consolidate Case D-18-565568-C (77673) and R-17-196685-R (77787). (SC) 01/15/2019 Motion 19-02179 Filed Order Dismissing Appeal. "ORDER this appeal DISMISSED." Int [Appellant's motion to consolidate this appeal with another appeal, filed on January 15, 2019, is denied as moot.] SNP19-JHLS/AS. (SC). 01/18/2019 Order/Dispositional 19-02969 01/22/2019 Motion Filed Proper Person Appellant Frederick O. Silver's Motion to Change Case Caption on: 77673. (SC) 19-03297 01/28/2019 Order/Procedural Filed Order. This court takes no action regarding appellant's motion to change the case caption in this appeal. The appeal has been dismissed. (SC). 19-04278 02/05/2019 Other Incoming Document Filed Proper Person Appellant's Objection to Order Dismissing Appeal Filed 01/18/19, (SC) 19-05534 02/13/2019 Order/Procedural Filed Order. No cause appearing, appellant's "Objection" to dismissal of this appeal seeking the production of documents and witnesses is denied. (SC) 19-06837 02/15/2019 Remittitur Issued Remittitur, (SC) 02/15/2019 Case Status Update 19-07290 Remittitur Issued/Case Closed. (SC)

Combined Case View